Type GN3E and GN3VE sectionalizers installation and operation
instructions
GN3E serial number 5750 and above
GN3VE serial number 1390 and above
NOTICE: This bulletin is also applicable to product serial numbers beginning with the
prefix CP57.
COOPER POWER
SERIES

BYPASS
SWITCH
DISCONNECT
SWITCH
SURGE
ARRESTERS
DISCONNECT
SWITCH
5TYPES GN3E AND GN3VE SECTIONALIZERS INSTALLATION AND OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS   MN270001EN
Table 4. Phase Minimum-Actuating Current Resistor
Actuating
Current (A)
Resistance (ohms)
Catalog
NumberMinimum Maximum
16 218.80 223.20 KGN123E16
24 141.57 144.43 KGN123E24
40 83.65 85.35 KGN123E40
56 59.80 61.00 KGN123E56
80 39.80 40.60 KGN123E80
112 27.22 27.78 KGN123E112
160 19.80 20.20 KGN123E160
224 13.86 14.14 KGN123E224
256 11.98 12.22 KGN123E256
296 10.39 10.61 KGN123E296
320 9.66 9.86 KGN123E320
480 6.33 6.46 KGN123E480
640 4.95 5.05 KGN123E640
Ground resistors (equipped with a male plug) are identified
with the ground symbol ( ) and the actuating-current rating
in ampere. Catalog numbers for the available ground-current
resistors are listed in Table 5.
Table 5. Ground Minimum-Actuating Current Resistor
Actuating
Current (A)
Resistance (ohms)
Catalog
NumberMinimum Maximum
3.5 6.91K 7.05K KGN124E3
7 2.03K 2.07K KGN124E7
16 742.50 757.50 KGN124E16
28 388.10 395.90 KGN124E28
40 264.30 269.70 KGN124E40
56 189.10 192.90 KGN124E56
80 129.70 132.30 KGN124E80
112 90.00 91.81 KGN124E112
160 62.76 64.03 KGN124E160
224 43.76 44.64 KGN124E224
320 30.59 31.21 KGN124E320
Counts-to-open
The counts-to-open setting is determined by the position
of the COUNTS-TO-OPEN SELECTOR switch. Switch
positions 1, 2, and 3 correspond to 1, 2, or 3 counts to